

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

DNR211136

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*710110206 540-434-4457 WHITESEL BROTHERS INC 1332 GARBERS CHURCH ROAD

HARRISONBURG VA 22801

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES JOBSITE

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 03/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/06/2011 BID OPENING TIME $01 \cdot 30 PM$ LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 ËΑ 020-89 1 TRACTORS, FARM, WHEEL TYPE 0002 EΑ 020-02 1 BACKHOE FOR FARM TRACTOR THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR A 4 WHEEL DRIVE TRACTOR WITH A BACKHOE ATTACHMENT FOR THE SHENANDOAH WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA IN PENDLETON COUNTY, WY PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE WV PURCHASING DIVISION VIA EMAIL AT FRANK.M.WHITTAKER@WV.GOV OR VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115. DEADLINE FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 03/22/2011 AT 4:00 PM. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE 2011 MAR 17 AM 10: 20 CONTRACT NULL AND VOID AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE - 434 - 445 7 54-0511793 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER DNR211136 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

*710110206 540-434-4457 WHITESEL BROTHERS INC 1332 GARBERS CHURCH ROAD HARRISONBURG VA

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.8 FREIGHT TERMS 03/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/06/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT Intended to reflect a preference or favor any PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING LTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE PERTINENT ITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY BE GROUNDS FOR THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT REJECTION OF THE BID. TO WAIVE MINOR IRREGULARITIES IN BIDS OR SPECIFICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 148-1-4(F) OF THE WEST Virginia legislative rules and regulations. NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 44 RFQ. NO.: DNR211136 BID OPENING DATE: 04/06/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE , 434- 4457 20// ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 54-0511493



*710110206

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

540-434-4457

Request for Quotation

DNR211136

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

J

HARRISONBURG VA 22801

WHITESEL BROTHERS INC 1332 GARBERS CHURCH ROAD

DATE PRI	NTED	TEA	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
03/10/										
BID OPENING DATI	E: ()4/06/2	011		I see se	BID C	PEN	ING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			U REC	SARDIN	MBER IN IG YOUR B		is i	NECESSARY		
		I	TO GAN	F.	PRINT CL				TI 74. T	\$ 47809,46'
	****	THIS	IS TH	E ENL	OF RFQ	DNR2111	36	***** TOT	TAL:	77809,9,0 MR
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR 1	TERMS AND COL	ADITION	S		
SIGNATURE	4000	\mathcal{O}				TELEPHONE 5/0 -	1/5//	446-7	DATE	2/14/2011
TITLE GAL	of pare	FE	54-0	5110	<i>G</i> 3	540-	<u>454-</u>		ANGES	3/11/20// TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	ICAL DECD	OVIDIVIO		V//	T NIANAT AND	ADDDEGG	INLOD	ACE ABOVE L	ADELEI	D MENDOD!

The West Virginia Purchasing Division for the West Virginia Division of Natural Resources is requesting bids for the purchase of a Four Wheel Drive, Diesel Utility Tractor with Front End Loader and Backhoe Attachment. All items are to be F.O.B. Destination. Freight or delivery charges must be included in the price of the goods. Delivery must be made within thirty (30) days of purchase order award.

General Specifications:

The Four Wheel Drive, Diesel Utility Tractor with Front End Loader and Backhoe Attachment must be new (2011 model).

Information for Bidders:

Bidders must submit a unit price bid for each item to furnish all items specified.

Damaged Items:

Damaged or defective items must be replaced at no additional expense to The West Virginia Division of Natural Resources.

Warranty:

The equipment must be guaranteed to be free of defects in workmanship and material for a minimum of one (1) year from date of acceptance. However, if manufacturer warranty periods are longer than the required minimum one year warranty, those warranties shall apply.

Item #1 Four Wheel Drive, Diesel Utility Tractor with Front End Loader

John Deere Model 5075M Utility Tractor with John Deere Model 553 Front Loader, or equal.

Tractor must meet the following specifications:

- · Must be four-wheel drive:
- Must have a minimum 75 horsepower diesel engine;
- Must have a minimum PTO horsepower of 60;
- Must have a synchronized hydraulic shuttle transmission (power reverser);
- Must have telescopic lower link ends and telescopic stabilizers on lift arms;
- Must have a front grill guard and brush guard;
- Must have operational lights;
- Must have a roll over protection system;
- Must have dual rear standard remote valves with lever controls;
- Must have a cold weather package;
- Must have an open operator station;

- Must have a drawbar and clevis attached;
- Must have general farming rated tires (R-1 grade);
- Must have all tires filled with Polyfil;
- · Must have a power beyond coupler kit to accommodate backhoe attachment;
- Must include an operators manual and a demonstration of equipment must be provided upon delivery.

Front Loader must meet the following specifications:

- Must have a free standing quick attachment system for loader frame and bucket;
- Must have a minimum lift capacity of 2,000 pounds;
- Must have a minimum front end lift height of 10 feet;
- Must have a six-foot general purpose bucket;
- Must include two open center, mid-mounted loader valves with a four-way joystick.

Item #2 Backhoe Attachment

Bush Hog Model CBH 80 Backhoe or equal.

Backhoe attachment must meet the following specifications:

- Must attach to 3-point hitch system of tractor:
- Must attach to Power Beyond hydraulic couplings on tractor;
- · Must have a digging depth of at least 8 feet;
- Must have a bucket cylinder digging force of at least 3800 pounds;
- Must have a dipperstick cylinder digging force of at least 2500 pounds;
- Must have cast flip over stabilizer pads;
- Must have an 18 inch commercial duty bucket with bolt on teeth with replaceable tips;
- Must have a fully adjustable operator's seat;
- Must have an operator's manual.

Tractor with Front End Loader and Backhoe to be delivered to the following location:

Headquarters
Shenandoah Wildlife Management Area – Pendleton County
Brandywine, WV 26802
Contact Chuck Waggy (304-358-7912) for delivery information

DNR

Four Wheel Drive, Diesel Utility Tractor With Front End Loader and Backhoe Attachment

PRICING SHEET

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
1	1	Four Wheel Drive, Diesel Utility Tractor With Front End Loader		40514.46	LH
2	1	Backhoe Attachment		7295	A4 C
			TOTAL COST	47809.46	¥¥

Note: Delivery must be made within thirty (30) days of purchase order award.

Tractor with Front End Loader and Backhoe to be delivered to the following location:

Headquarters
Shenandoah Wildlife Management Area – Pendleton County
Brandywine, WV 26802
Contact Chuck Waggy (304-358-7912) for delivery information

DNR

Four Wheel Drive, Diesel Utility Tractor With Front End Loader and Backhoe Attachment

MANUFACTURER'S LIST

Please complete the below information concerning the brand(s) of equipment being bid in relation to this project. If bidding "or equal" brands, please attach manufacturer's literature documenting that it meets the mandatory requirements stated in the specifications. Vendors should note the areas of the provided manufacturer's literature that adheres to the mandatory requirements outlined in the Request for Quotation.

ITEM NO.	EQUIPMENT	MANUFACTURER	MODEL
1	Four Wheel Drive, Diesel Utility Tractor With Front End Loader	Idhn DEERE	5075M
2	Backhoe Attachment	Bush- hog	CBH.80

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced-
	ing the date of this certification; or , Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately
——————————————————————————————————————	preceding the date of this certification; or , Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or ,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginla employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or.
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
require agains	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty struck bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency unterly from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
By sub author the rec	omission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and izes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid quired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information and by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
	penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true ccurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate les during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
Bidde	r:Signed:
Data	Title:

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

RFQ No	
--------	--

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

306476 My Commission Expires Sep 30, 2013

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Whiteself Brothers, INC
Authorized Signature:
State of Wirginfa
country of Pinake make and to-wit:
return subscribed, and sworp to before me this 15 day of 1100Ch
My Commission expires September 30, 20/3
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Barbara W. Bartley
BARBARA W. BARTLEY
Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia